CHME Society's

BHONSALA SAINIK SCHOOL

"Panchawati", Post Bag No. 02,
Post - Koradi TPS, Nagpur - 441111.
Phone No. - 2669201/02/03/04
Mo. No. - 8329743715, 8329114788
E-mail - bmsnagpur@gmail.com,
Website - www.bmsnagpur.in

CONSPECTUS
2025-26

CHME Society's

BHONSALA SAINIK SCHOOL




NAGPUR

CONSPECTUS 2025-26

STUAAI daT: YBA: T & |
=< STEIHG &1t QMaTefy SRIEY |

A Person having four vedas that is
Knowledge in front to guide him
and a bow and arrows that is
Power at his command to back him,
has a combination of
'Brahmyam and Kshatram’ and
hence he is capable of
defeating his enemy either by
'Shap' i.e. Power of Knowledge or by
'Shar' i.e. Knowledge of Power.




IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

FOR PARENTS

1. Parents are requested to deposit the school fee on or before the
dates mentioned below, otherwise the school administration will be
constrained to deny admission / attendance to your ward after the
limit of late fee expires :-

Dates for payment of fee :-

Ist Installment - O1April2025to 10 April 2025

2nd Installment - 05 June 2025t0 22 June 2025

3rd Installment - 25 October 2025 to 01 November 2025

2. Late payment of fee will attract a fine of Rs 100/- per day to a
maximum of Rs 2000/- (Rupees Two Thousand Only) after which
your ward will be suspended from the school.

3. Ramdandees are required to report back after short and long
breaks (outpass) strictly as per date and time specified in the
conspectus for their class. Those reporting late will attract a fine as
specified below :-

(a) First time fine @ Rs. 250/- for the first day and Rs. 500/-
per day for subsequent days.

(b) Second time fine @ Rs. 500/- per day.

(c) Third time fine @ Rs. 500/- per day and disciplinary
action will be initiated.

4. Ramdandee coming late from breaks will report to
Administrative Office strictly on a working day only between 10 am
to 5 pm. Reporting on a Sunday / holiday or after the given hours
will not be entertained.

5. Ramdandees are allowed three day leave in each term. However,
leave should be applied only for exceptional reasons. The
management reserves the right of sanctioning leave.

6. Parents who have had the leave sanctioned for their ward should
collect him between 3 pm to 5 pm from Monday to Friday and
between 12 pm to 2 pm on Saturday. Ramdandee will not be
permitted to leave the premises after the given timings.

7. Ramdandees coming back from leave will report to
Administrative Office strictly between 10 am to 12 pm on a working
day. Reporting late from leave will attract a similar fine as
mentioned at Para 3 above. The same rule will apply on those, who
take leave more than the authorised days.

8. Parents are allowed to meet and greet their wards on his birthday
strictly between 6 pm to 7 pm. Prior intimation of visit to the school
should be given to Administrative Office on the day of visit between
10 am to 5 pm. Parents can bring sweets, chocolates and preferably
sapling for plantation.

9. Visiting hours to meet school authorities will be strictly between
11.30 am to 1.30 pm on working days.

10. Parents are requested to take the results personally on result
day.

11. Senior Ramdandees should be in possession of shaving kit
(cartridge type only).
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12. Eatables are NOT permitted. Parents can give maximum three
(03), 80 gram biscuit packets and 200 gram dry fruits per month to
their wards. Items found in excess to this scale will be confiscated
and distributed amongst fellow cadets.

13. The school authorities DO NOT TAKE RESPONSIBILITY FOR
ANY UNTOWARD INCIDENT WHAT SO EVER in case a Ramdandee
ABSCONDS from school campus.

14. Ramdandees leaving campus without permission will attract
strict disciplinary action. Unauthorised absence from the school
for more than 48 hours may lead to the expulsion of cadets.

15. Using abusive language, arrogant behaviour with staff, breaking
of school property, damaging furniture, physical violence with
fellow cadets, unauthorised absence from school, leaving the
premises without prior permission from competent authority will be
construed as major breach of discipline and invite expulsion from
school.

16. Electronic equipments and gadgets such as mobile phone,
camera, i-pod, transistors, cash, undesirable magazine literature
etc. are strictly prohibited in the school campus. Any cadet found in
possession of any of the gadgets will be liable for a fine of Rs.
5000/- and strict disciplinary action will be initiated. The item will
be confiscated and will not be returned under any circumstances to
the Ramdandee or the parents.

17. Colouring of hair, use of gel, weird hairstyle, wearing of ear rings
is strictly prohibited.

18. No medicines are to be kept with the ward. If necessary, the
same should be handed over to Medical Assistant along with the
Doctor's prescription.

19. Parents are requested to ensure that their ward is not pampered
and not exposed to undesirable company, literature, food and audio
visuals while they are on vacation.

20. Students who use spectacles must have at least two (2) sets
with them. Spectacles should have a thin (rim) frame of black
colour only.

21. The school uniform / kit listed at Page No 15 will be issued in the
first week of reporting. Ramdandees are expected to maintain the
same in good condition. In case of damage or loss, the item will be
issued on payment only from the store.

22. ltems required to be brought by cadets from home are listed at
Page No 14.

23. Schedule of activities given in the conspectus is subject to
changeif thereis arequirement.
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Jun 25

Wed  18-Jun-25

Reporting of Staff (10 AM)

Thu*  26-Jun-25

Reporting of Class V to VIII (11 AM to 2 PM),

Address by Commandant at 2:30 PM

Fri* 27-Jun-25

Distribution of store items

Mon 30-Jun-25

Academic Session Commences for Class VII

*Note: Reporting of Ramdandees will not be allowed on holidays

and Sundays.
Jul 25

Sat 5-Jul-25

Bhavan Meeting (12:30 PM to 1:15 PM)

Sun 6-Jul-25

Holiday - Muharram

Mon 7-Jul-25

Physical measurement of all classes

Thu 10-Jul-25

Gurupurnima & Tree Plantation (4 PM)

Sat 12-Jul-25

Company Meeting (12:30 PM to 1:15 PM)

Sat 19-Jul-25

Mentoring session for all classes
(12:30 PM to 1:15 PM)

Sat 26-Jul-25

Kargil Vijay Diwas

Tue 29-Jul-25

Holiday - Nagpanchami

Wed  30-Jul-25

Cabin Cupboard Competition (Phase-I)

*Note: Educational Visit, Community Service Activity, Guest

Lectures Scheduled

Aug 25

Fri 1-Aug-25

Lokmanya Tilak Punyatithi / Periodic Test-I
Commences

Wed  6-Aug-25

Periodic Test-I Concludes
Rakshabandhan Celebration Short Break
(1PMto 3 PM)

Sat 9-Aug-25

Holiday - Rakshabandhan

Tue* 12-Aug-25

Reporting of all classes (10 AM to 2 PM)

Fri 15-Aug-25

Independence Day & Parsi New Year
(Parents are cordially invited to attend the
function (9 AM to 12 PM)
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Sat 16-Aug-25 Holiday - Janmashtami

Mon 18-Aug-25 Arboriculture Competition (Phase-I)

Tue 19-Aug-25 Inter Company Dahi Handi Competition
(3:30 PM to 5 PM)

Fri 22-Aug-25 Pola Celebration

Sat 23-Aug-25 Holiday - Tanha Pola

Tue 26-Aug-25 Holiday - Haritalika

Wed 27-Aug-25 Holiday - Ganesh Chaturthi

Thu 28-Aug-25 Debate Competition & Story Telling
Competition

Fri 29-Aug-25 Patriotic Song Competition & Quiz
Competition for Senior Division

Sat 30-Aug-25 Parents Representative - Teachers Meeting
(9:30 AM to 12:30 PM)

Sun 31-Aug-25 Ganesh Utsav Decoration Competition,

Prize Distribution, Mahaprasad & Ganesh
Visarjan

*Note: Reporting of Ramdandees will not be allowed on holidays
and Sundays.

Sep 25
Mon 1-Sep-25 Holiday - Mahalaxmi Poojan
Fri 5-Sep-25  Teacher's Day Celebration (Non-Academic
Activity Day) Id-E-Milad
Sat 6-Sep-25  Holiday - Anant Chaturdashi
Mon 8-Sep-25  Cabin Cupboard Competition (Phase-Il)
Wed 10-Sep-25 Inter Company Public Speaking Competition
(Sub-Junior & Junior - 4 PM to 5 PM)
Fri 12-Sep-25 Inter Company Volleyball Competition
(4 PM to 5 PM)
Tue 16-Sep-25 Inter Company Handball Competition
(4 PM to 5 PM)
Sat 20-Sep-25 Result Declaration of Periodic Test-I
(10 AM to 12 PM)
Mon 22-Sep-25 Inter Company Basketball Competition
(4 PM to 5 PM)
Fri 26-Sep-25 Inter Company Kabaddi Competition

(4 PMto 5 PM)

Note : Educational Visit, Community Service Activity, Guest
Lectures for Class VI & VII Scheduled, Periodic Test-Il in the form
of Class Test.
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Oct 25

Wed 1-Oct-25 Gandhi Jayanti & Lal Bahadur Shastri
Jayanti Celebration (10 AM),
Shashtrapooja & Ashwapooja Celebration
(3:30 PM)

Thu 2-Oct-25  Holiday - Gandhi Jayanti, Dussehra

Sat 4-Oct-25  Inter Company Cross Country Competition
(7 AMto 9 AM)

Mon 6-Oct-25  Inter Company Swimming Competition
(4 PMto 5 PM)

Wed 8-Oct-25  Inter Company Football Competition
(4 PMto5PM)

Sat N-Oct-25  Inter Company Boxing Competition
(9 AM to 10 AM)

Mon 13-Oct-25  Inter Company Firing Competition
(4 PMto5PM)

Tue 14-Oct-25  Arboriculture Competition (Phase-Il)

Thu 16-Oct-25  Diwali Break (10 AM to 12 PM)

Mon 20-Oct-25 Holiday - Narak Chaturdashi

Tue 21-Oct-25  Holiday - Laxmi Poojan

Wed 22-Oct-25 Holiday - Balipratipada

Note : Guest Lectures Scheduled
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Nov 25

Mon* 3-Nov-25 Reporting of Class VI & VII (11 AM to 4 PM)
& Parents - Teachers Meeting for Periodic
Test-II

Wed 5-Nov-25 Holiday - Gurunanak Jayanti

Sat 15-Nov-25 First Term Exam Commences

Wed 26-Nov-25 First Term Exam Concludes &
Samvidhan Diwas

Thu 27-Nov-25 Long & Short Tour Commences

*Note : Reporting of Ramdandees will not be allowed on holidays
and Sundays.*Note : Guest Lectures Scheduled

Des 25

Thu 4-Dec-25 Long & Short Tour Concludes

Mon 8-Dec-25 Inter Company Obstacle Competition
(4 PMto5PM)

Wed 10-Dec-25 Inter Company Public Speaking
Competition (Sub-Junior & Junior -
4 PMto 5 PM)

Fri 12-Dec-25 Founder's Day

Sat 13-Dec-25 Inter Company Drill Competition (9 AM to
10:30 AM)

Fri 19-Dec-25 Annual Day Cultural Night (5:30 PM
onwards)

Sat 20-Dec-25 Annual Day Parade (4 PM to 6 PM) & Short
Break (7 PM onwards)

Thu 25-Dec-25 Holiday - Christmas

Fri* 26-Dec-25 Reporting of all classes (10 AM to 1 PM) &

Parents - Teachers Meeting on Result
Declaration of First Term Exam.

*Note: Reporting of Ramdandees will not be allowed on holidays
and Sundays.
Note : Guest Lectures, Community Service Activity, Educational

Visits
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Jan 26 Apr 26

Wed 14-Jan-26  Holiday - Makarsankranti Wed 1-Apr-26 Academic Session for Class VII & VIII
Commences
Wed 21-Jan-26  Inter Company Public Speaking
Competition (Sub-Junior & Junior - 4 PM to Fri 3-Apr-26  Holiday - Good Friday
5PM)

Tue 14-Apr-26  Holiday - Dr Ambedkar Jayanti
Fri 23-Jan-26  Netaji Subhaschandra Bose Jayanti

Sun 19-Apr-26  Holiday - Akshay Tritiya

Mon 26-Jan-26  Republic Day
(Parents are cordially invited to attend the May 26
function (9 AM to 12 PM)

Fri 1-May-26  Holiday - Maharashtra Day & Buddha
Note : Periodic Test-ll in the form of Class Test. Purnima
Feb 26 Sat 2-May-26  Result Declaration of all classes VI to VII

Summer Vacation for Class VII & VIII
Mon 2-Feb-26  Periodic Test-IV Commences for

Class VI & VII

Wed 4-Feb-26  Cabin Cupboard Competition (Phase-III)

Wed 1-Feb-26  Quiz Competition for Junior Division
(4 PMto5PM)

Sun 15-Feb-26  Holiday - Mahashivratri

Wed 18-Feb-26  Shivaji Maharaj Jayanti Celebration

Thu 19-Feb-26  Holiday - Shivaji Maharaj Jayanti

Fri 20-Feb-26 Result Declaration of Periodic Test-IV
Short Break for Class VI & VII
(3PMto5PM)

Mon* 23-Feb-26 Reporting of Class VI & VII (11 AM to 2 PM)

*Note: Reporting of Ramdandees will not be allowed on holidays
and Sundays.

Mar 26

Wed 4-Mar-26  Holiday - Holi

Thu 5-Mar-26  Second Term Exam Commences for
Class VI & VII
Fri 13-Mar-26  Holiday - Mahavir Jayanti

Sat 14-Mar-26  Final Exam of Class VI & VII Concludes &
Short Summer Break
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LIST OF ITEMS TO BE BROUGHT BY RAMDANDEES

NO ITEM
Blanket (Woolen)

Vests (Banyans) and underwear (4 sets)

Night Suits / Pyjamas and Kurtas (Cream/off white)

Hair Oil, Toothbrush, Toothpaste, Soap with Soap Case

Tongue Cleaner, Comb

White Socks

Handkerchiefs (White)

Chappals

Steel trunk with lock (Size 30”x17”x14”)

10 Raincoat
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n Housewife’s Kit (buttons, needles and thread for stitching)
12 Trousers and Shirts (Civil Dress)

13 Mirror small

14 Leather belt (Black)

15 Torch with two cells

16 Sport Shoes

17 Bath Towel

18 Bucket and Mug
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LIST OF UNIFORM KIT ISSUED

TO THE RAMDANDEES
NO ITEM QTY CLASS
1 Shirt 0 G 3 5th to 12th
2 Trouser O G 3 5th to 12th
3 White Shirt 4 5th to 12th
4 White Trouser 2 5th to 12th
5 Black Trouser 2 5th to 12th
6 PT Vest 3 5th to 12th
7 Company T-Shirt 1 5th to 12th
8 Camouflage T-Shirt 4 5th to 12th
9 Sport Shorts Black 2 5th to 12th
10 Epaulettes 2 5th to 12th
1 *School Belt 1 5th to 12th
12(a) Barret 1 5th to 12th
12(b) *Badge 1 5th to 12th
13 Black Shoes 1 5th to 12th
14 Sport Shoes 1 5th to 12th
15 School Bag 1 5th to 12th
16 Socks White 6 5th to 12th
17 Socks Black 6 5th to 12th
18 Swimming Trunk 1 5th to 12th
19 Mufti Belt 1 5th to 12th
20 Track Suit (Set) 1 5th to 12th
Every 2 years
21 Towel 2 5th to 12th
22 Napkins 2 5th to 12th
23 *Bed Sheet 4 5th to 12th
24 *Bed Cover 2 5th to 12th
25 Woolen Jersey 1 5th to 12th
Every 2 years
26 Blazer 1 9th to 11th
27 School Tie 1 9th to 11th
28 Rank Badge 3 Appointment
Holder

NOTE : * Marked items will be returned by Ramdandees while
proceeding on summer vacation.

1. Items once lost or damaged will not be replaced. Ramdandees will
have to buy it on payment from the School Store.

2. All books, notebooks and stationery items will be issued by

the school.
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